# 505799205 12/02/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5846034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RENSSELAER POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE	08/14/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONSTRUCTION ROBOTICS LLC	
Street Address:	795 CANNING PARKWAY	
City:	VICTOR	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14564	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8965571

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 585-624-3714

**Email:** BG@Patentechnologies.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT DALE GUNDERMAN, JR.

Address Line 1: 20 OFFICE PARK WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 122

Address Line 4: PITTSFORD, NEW YORK 14534

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CR182
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT D. GUNDERMAN, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Robert D. Gunderman, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20180814 CR182 assignment RPI to CR#page1.tif source=20180814 CR182 assignment RPI to CR#page2.tif

PATENT 505799205 REEL: 051154 FRAME: 0787

#### **EXHIBIT A**

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of this 14 day of August, 2018 (the "Effective Date") by and between Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute ("ASSIGNOR") and Construction Robotics LLC ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE are parties to that certain Settlement Agreement entered into as of August 1-1, 2018 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which ASSIGNOR agreed to assign, and ASSIGNEE agreed to acquire, U.S. Patent 8,965,571, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application 61/373,202, and U.S. Patent Application 15/484,729 (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is a record owner of the Patents and ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, on a worldwide basis, any and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire and ASSIGNOR is willing to assign to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and as more fully set forth in the Agreement and subject to the terms and conditions therein, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR hereby unconditionally and irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, grants, conveys, and relinquishes exclusively to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts from ASSIGNOR all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Patents, including any and all rights ASSIGNOR may have to: (i) make, use, offer for sale, sell or import products and services that infringe any such Patents and to practice each such Patents; (ii) exclude other persons from practicing any such Patents and the right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement which ASSIGNOR may have; (iii) sue for past, current and future infringement of each such Patents; (iv) seek equitable or other relief (including a preliminary or permanent injunction or other exclusionary order of any type) with respect to any product, service or process that may or does infringe any such Patents; and (v) file patent applications and the right to claim priority from any of the Patents worldwide.

Any and all terms not defined in this Assignment are defined by the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed on the date first above written.

# CONSTRUCTION ROBOTICS LLC

Title: President

RENSSELAER POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE

By: Brua Busto Name: Bruce Hyster Title: Executive Pirecton

**RECORDED: 12/02/2019**